

## JAMMU /SRINAGAR POLICE HEADQUARTERS J&K

Phone/FaxNo: 0194-2443026 (Sgr) 0191-2433936 (Jmu)

Establishment

Website:www.jkpolice.gov.in Email:phqjk@jkpolice.gov.in

Subject: Promotion of SI(M) to the rank of Inspector (M).

Ref'nce: (i) DPC Proceedings held on 13.07.2022.

(ii) CID Hqrs. order No. 678 of 2022 dated 16.06.2022 followed by letter No. CID/Estt/P-81/2021/7687 dated 20.06.2022.

(iii) PHQ order No. 2371 of 2022 dated 14 .07.2022

ORDER NO: 2372 OF 2022

14 -07- 2022 DATED:

Whereas, among others SI(M) Bashir Ahmad No. MEG875437 (presently posted in CID Hqrs) was considered for being brought on promotion list "F" of Ministerial Executive Cadre (General) by the Departmental Promotion Committee in its meeting held on 31.05.2022;

Whereas, CID Hqrs vide letter No. CID/Estt/P-81/2021/4711-12 dated 05.05.2022 conveyed that the SI(M) was facing departmental enquiry, as such, the DPC recommendations in respect of SI(M) were kept in Sealed Cover;

Whereas, subsequently, CID Hqrs, J&K vide letter No. CID/ Estt /P-81/2021/7687 dated 20.06.2022 communicated that the departmental enquiry against the said SI(M) has been finalized and a "Censure" has been awarded to the subject;

Whereas, consequent upon the punishment awarded to the subject the Regulation 110-A(4)(b) of J&K CSR got invoked, therefore, the sealed cover cannot be acted upon on and a fresh consideration was warranted;

Whereas, during the instant DPC meeting, his case was examined and as per assessment of DPC, he qualifies for promotion even after considering the award of punishment of "Censure", and the DPC recommended to bring the subject on the relevant promotion list and to be promoted accordingly.

Whereas, pursuant to the recommendations of DPC dated 13.07.2022, he was brought on promotion list "F" of the Cadre vide PHQ order referred above;

Consequent upon the facts and consideration as discussed above SI(M) Bashir Ahmad No. MEG-875437 is promoted to the rank of Inspector (M) in the pay level 6E with immediate effect.

This order is issued without prejudice to the writ petition(s), if any, pending in any competent Court of Law.

Sd/-

(Dilbag Singh)-IPS Director General of Police J&K Srinagar

No.Estt/G-31/2022/PF/ 37746-49

Dated. 14 .07.2022

Copy to the:-

- 1. Spl. DG CID J&K;
- 2. PPS to DGP;
- 3. ADO PHQ;
- 4. SOTT PHQ;
- 5. Order Book/Master File/File Concerned.

(Ramesh Angral)-JKPS AIG of Police (Personnel)

for Director General of Police

J&K Srinagar